
Item J-1 

STATE OF HAWAI‘I 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation 
Honolulu, Hawai‘i 

 
February 9, 2018 

 
 

Chairperson and Members 
Board of Land and Natural Resources 
State of Hawai‘i 
Honolulu, HI 
 
Land Board Members: 
 

SUBJECT: ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT ACTION FOR VIOLATION OF 
HAWAII ADMINISTRATIVE RULE SECTION 13-255-6: WAIKIKI 
BEACH USES AND ACTIVITIES; RESTRICTIONS, AGAINST 
ISLANDS BEACH ACTIVITIES, INC. FOR DISPLAY OF 
ADVERTISING MATERIAL ON WAIKIKI BEACH. 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
This submittal requests that the Board of Land and Natural Resources (Board) find Islands Beach 
Activities, Inc. in violation of Hawai‘i Administrative Rule (HAR) § 13-255-6 Waikiki Beach 
uses and activities; restrictions, specifically subsection (c), which provides in part: “No person 
shall store, park, moor, place, or display any thing or personal property on or at Waikiki Beach 
for the purpose of engaging in, conducting, transacting, or soliciting business of any kind.”  The 
Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation (DOBOR) recommends that the Board issue an 
administrative fine of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) as authorized by Hawai‘i Revised 
Statutes (HRS) § 200-14.5(c). 
 
DOBOR hereby alleges the following violations of HAR provisions by the following entity: 
 
Against: Islands Beach Activities, Inc.  
Date of incidents: October 4, 2017 
Location of incidents: Waikiki Beach, O‘ahu 
Violations: Two (2) counts of advertising on Waikiki Beach, in violation of 

HAR § 13-255-6: Waikiki Beach uses and activities; restrictions. 
Recommended Penalty: Administrative fine of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) pursuant 

to HRS § 200-14.5(c). 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
HAR § 13-255-6(c) prohibits any person from displaying any thing or personal property on or at 
Waikiki Beach for the purpose of engaging in, conducting, transacting, or soliciting business. 
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Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR) staff observed a sandwich board displayed 
on Waikiki Beach advertising Manu Kai catamaran tours in two separate instances. 
 
Islands Beach Activities, Inc. (IBA) owns and operates the Manu Kai catamaran, U.S. Coast 
Guard documentation number 907938 (see Exhibit 1), and Mr. John Savio is President of IBA 
(see Exhibit 2 for IBA business registration information).  IBA has obtained a Waikiki 
Catamaran Registration Certificate (WCRC) from DOBOR (IBA's WCRC is contained in 
Officer Ahina's report, 18-0351-OA, attached hereto as Exhibit 3) and also holds a revocable 
permit (RP) from DOBOR (IBA's RP is attached hereto as Exhibit 4.).  Neither the WCRC nor 
the RP authorize IBA to display advertising material on Waikiki Beach or otherwise exempt IBA 
from the restrictions cited in HAR § 13-255-6(c).  
 
FACTUAL BACKGROUND 
 
On October 4, 2017, DLNR staff and Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement 
(DOCARE) officers walked Waikiki Beach, starting at the DOBOR Ala Wai small boat harbor 
office around 7:30am and heading in an easterly direction, to monitor for any violations of HAR 
restrictions. 
 
October 4, 2017, approximately 9:30am: Staff noticed a sandwich board sign on the beach 
fronting the Moana Surfrider Hotel, displayed above the mean high water mark and directly in 
front of the Manu Kai catamaran, documentation number 907938.  The sign showed tour types, 
prices, and contact information for "Manu Kai Catamaran."  Staff explained to Manu Kai 
catamaran employees standing at the sign that display of the sign was a violation of HAR 
restrictions regarding Waikiki Beach because the sign constituted prohibited advertisement 
material on Waikiki Beach. 
 
Staff did not document the sign with photographs for this first incident but instructed Manu Kai 
catamaran employees to remove the sign from the beach.  Manu Kai catamaran employees were 
defiant to directions of staff and resisted instructions to remove the sign.  After continued 
discussion and repeated directions to remove the sign, Manu Kai catamaran employees complied 
and moved the sign from the beach onto the Manu Kai catamaran.  See Exhibit 3 (DOCARE 
report 18-0351-OA) for Officer Ahina's report of the incident.  This is the first alleged violation 
of HAR § 13-255-6(c). 
 
October 4, 2017, approximately 10:00am: DLNR staff and DOCARE officers continued the 
beach monitoring walk in an easterly direction.  DOCARE officers left to handle a separate 
unrelated incident, and DLNR staff turned around near the Honolulu Police Department Waikiki 
Substation to head back towards the DOBOR Ala Wai small boat harbor office.  On this journey 
back to the Ala Wai small boat harbor office, staff noticed the same Manu Kai catamaran sign 
displayed on the beach around 10:00am.  The sign was once again displayed around the same 
spot as the first incident, above the mean high water mark and in obvious defiance to staff 
directions from the earlier incident. 
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In this second incident, staff did not interact with Manu Kai catamaran employees and instead 
requested DOCARE officers to issue a citation to the captain of Manu Kai catamaran.  Staff 
documented pictures of the sign and Manu Kai catamaran employees interacting with the public 
at the sign (attached hereto as Exhibit 5) while waiting for DOCARE officers to arrive.  When 
DOCARE officers arrived around 10:30am, the Manu Kai catamaran had departed for a 
commercial tour, so officers were unable to issue a citation to the captain of Manu Kai 
catamaran. 
 
Staff and officers made contact with employees of the neighboring catamaran, operated by Anela 
Kai Catamarans, Inc., a company for which Mr. Savio also serves as President (Anela Kai 
Catamarans, Inc. business registration information is attached hereto as Exhibit 6).  Employees 
of the neighboring catamaran removed the sign and provided information to DOCARE officers 
for preparation of report 18-0351-OA.  This is the second alleged violation of HAR § 13-255-
6(c). 
 
REGULATORY AUTHORITY FOR ENFORCEMENT 
 
I. Applicable Hawai‘i Administrative Rules Provisions: 
 

A. Administrative Rule Violated 
 
HAR §13-255-6(c) prohibits, among other activities, the display of advertising material as 
follows: 
 

(c) Storage, parking, and display prohibited. No person shall store, 
park, moor, place, or display any thing or personal property on or at Waikiki Beach 
for the purpose of engaging in, conducting, transacting, or soliciting business of 
any kind; provided that an outrigger canoe or sailing catamaran registered by the 
department pursuant to Hawaii ocean waters and shores rules may be placed, 
moored, or anchored below the mean high water mark. 

 
B. Relevant Definition 

 
HAR § 13-230-8 defines “Business” as “all professions, trades, occupations, and callings carried 
on for a profit or livelihood, every kind of commercial enterprise, and the operation of games, 
machines, or mechanical devices.” 
 
II. Administrative Fines Authorized for Violations of HAR § 13-256-39 
 
HAR § 13-230-4(b) provides: 
 

(b) Except as otherwise provided by law, the board is authorized to 
set, charge, and collect administrative fines and to recover administrative fees and 
costs, including attorney’s fees and costs, or bring legal action to recover 
administration fines, fees and costs, including attorney’s fees and costs, or 
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payment for damages or for the cost to correct damages resulting from violation 
of subtitle 8 of title 12 or any rule adopted thereunder in accordance with section 
200-14.5, Hawaii Revised Statutes.  Each day or instance of violation shall 
constitute a separate offense. 

 
HRS § 200-14.5(a) also affirms the Board’s discretion to levy administrative fines: 
 

(a) Except as otherwise provided by law, the board is authorized to 
set, charge, and collect administrative fines and to recover administrative fees and 
costs, including attorney's fees and costs, or bring legal action to recover 
administrative fines and fees and costs, including attorney's fees and costs, or 
payment for damages or for the cost to correct damages resulting from a violation 
of subtitle 8 of title 12 or any rule adopted thereunder.  Each day or instance of 
violation shall constitute a separate offense. 

 
HRS § 200-14.5(c) sets the limitations on fine amounts for all violations not involving pollution 
of the waters of the State as follows: 
 

(1) For a first violation or a violation beyond five years of a previous violation, a fine 
of not more than $5,000; 

(2) For a second violation within five years of a previous violation, by a fine of not 
more than $10,000; and 

(3) For a third or subsequent violation within five years of the last violation, by a fine 
of not more than $15,000. 

 
APPLICATION OF LAW AND RECOMMENDED PENALTY 
 
I. Manu Kai catamaran employees' actions of displaying a sign with tour types, prices, and 

contact information constitute advertising on Waikiki Beach and are therefore subject to 
administrative action. 

 
Based on the definitions in DOBOR administrative rules, Manu Kai catamaran employees 
displayed advertising material on Waikiki Beach for the purpose of soliciting business.  Pictures 
taken by DLNR staff as well as the DOCARE report from the date of the incidents show that the 
Manu Kai catamaran sign displayed tour types, prices, and contact information for Manu Kai 
catamaran commercial tours. 
 
II. Manu Kai catamaran employees did not comply with HAR requirements and restrictions. 
 
Pursuant to HAR § 13-255-6(c), display of advertising material for the purpose of soliciting 
business is an administrative violation.  Manu Kai catamaran employees were warned by DLNR 
staff of their violation and still chose to display the advertising material even after being 
instructed to remove the sign from the beach.  The Manu Kai catamaran sign was displayed on 
Waikiki Beach above the mean high water mark and is not subject to any of the exceptions cited 
in HAR § 13-255-6(c). 
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III. Maximum fine authorized by Hawaii Revised Statutes. 
 
Pursuant to HAR § 13-230-4(b), “[e]ach day or instance of violation shall constitute a separate 
offense.”  As evidenced by the attached pictures and reports, in two instances DLNR staff 
observed the Manu Kai catamaran sandwich board sign advertising commercial tours displayed 
on Waikiki Beach, in violation of HAR § 13-255-6(c).  IBA owns and operates the Manu Kai 
catamaran and can therefore be fined ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00). 
 
DOBOR staff recommends the maximum fine, as authorized by HRS § 200-14.5(c), be levied 
against IBA at this time.  There are no mitigating factors that DOBOR staff believes would 
justify a lesser fine than the maximum fine for the violations listed above.  DLNR staff warned 
IBA employees, explained the violation to them, and the employees still chose to display the 
advertising material even after being instructed to remove the sign from the beach. 
 
DOBOR staff continuously receives reports of illegal commercial activity and believes that 
unless there are consequences for violating HRS and HAR provisions, people do not have an 
incentive to abide by the rules or directions of DLNR and its staff.  As evidenced by Manu Kai 
catamaran employees' actions in re-displaying the sign, verbal warnings unfortunately have little 
to no effect on compliance, and DOBOR staff has decided to bring the matter before the Board 
for enforcement action.  In order to send a strong message and curb present and future violations 
of the rules, DOBOR recommends that the Board issue the maximum fine of ten thousand dollars 
($10,000.00) to Islands Beach Activities, Inc. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
DOBOR requests that the Board: 
 
1. Find that Islands Beach Activities, Inc. committed two administrative violations of HAR § 

13-255-6(c). 
 
2. Issue an administrative fine of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) to Islands Beach Activities, 

Inc. for its violations of HAR § 13-255-6(c). 
 
3. Give Islands Beach Activities, Inc. notice that any future violations of DLNR administrative 

rules may result in the inability to renew its Waikiki Catamaran Registration Certificate 
indefinitely. 

 
4. Give Islands Beach Activities, Inc. notice that any future violations of DLNR administrative 

rules may result in revocation of its Revocable Permit, or inability to renew its Revocable 
Permit indefinitely, or both. 

 
 
 
 





Coast Guard Vessel Documentation

Data found in current database.
Vessel Name: MANU KAI USCG Doc. No.: 907938

Vessel Service: PASSENGER (INSPECTED) IMO Number: *

Trade Indicator: Coastwise Unrestricted Call Sign: WDF2778

Hull Material: FRP (FIBERGLASS) Hull Number: MUHHB4200986

Ship Builder:
SOUTH BAY MULTIHULLS
INC

Year Built: 1986

Length (ft.): 43

Hailing Port: HONOLULU HI Hull Depth (ft.): 6

Owner:

ISLANDS BEACH
ACTIVITIES INC

HONOLULU, HI 96822

Hull Breadth (ft.): 21.6

Gross Tonnage: 10

Net Tonnage: 9

Documentation Issuance
Date:

May 15, 2017
Documentation Expiration

Date:
May 31, 2018

Previous Vessel Names: MANU KAI CATAMARAN Previous Vessel Owners:

ISLANDS BEACH
ACTIVITIES INC
ISLANDS BEACH
ACTIVITIES INC
ISLANDS BEACH
ACTIVITIES INC
ISLANDS BEACH
ACTIVITIES INC
ISLANDS BEACH
ACTIVITIES INC
ISLANDS BEACH
ACTIVITIES INC
ISLANDS BEACH
ACTIVITIES INC
ISLANDS BEACH
ACTIVITIES INC
ISLANDS BEACH
ACTIVITIES INC
ISLANDS BEACH
ACTIVITIES INC
ISLANDS BEACH
ACTIVITIES INC
ISLANDS BEACH
ACTIVITIES INC
ISLANDS BEACH
ACTIVITIES, INC

Vessel Documentation Query https://www.st.nmfs.noaa.gov/pls/webpls/cgv_pkg.vessel_id_list

1 of 1 12/18/2017, 4:20 PM

Exhibit 1



DCCA State of Hawaii
Downloaded on November 30, 2017.
The information provided below is not a certification of good standing and does not constitute any other certification by the State.
Website URL: http://hbe.ehawaii.gov/documents

Business Information

MASTER NAME ISLANDS BEACH ACTIVITIES, INC.
BUSINESS TYPE Domestic Profit Corporation
FILE NUMBER 31402 D1
STATUS Active
PURPOSE BEACH SERVICES AND ACTIVITIES
PLACE INCORPORATED Hawaii UNITED STATES
INCORPORATION DATE Jul 26, 1976
MAILING ADDRESS 1525 WILDER AVE 1007

HONOLULU, Hawaii 96822
UNITED STATES

TERM PER
AGENT NAME JOHN SAVIO
AGENT ADDRESS 1525 WILDER AVE 1007

HONOLULU, Hawaii 96822
UNITED STATES

Annual Filings

FILING YEAR DATE RECEIVED STATUS
2017 Jul 5, 2017 Processed
2016 Jul 25, 2016 Processed
2015 Aug 4, 2015 Processed
2014 Jul 18, 2014 Processed
2013 Jul 2, 2013 Processed
2012 Aug 3, 2012 Processed
2011 Sep 27, 2011 Processed
2010 Sep 27, 2011 Processed
2009 Jul 13, 2009 Processed
2008 Jul 10, 2008 Processed
2007 Sep 12, 2007 Processed
2006 Jul 21, 2006 Processed
2005 Sep 9, 2005 Processed
2004 Jul 9, 2004 Processed
2003 Sep 3, 2003 Processed
2002 Not Required
2001 Processed
2000 Processed
1999 Processed

Officers

NAME OFFICE DATE

Exhibit 2

http://hbe.ehawaii.gov/documents


SAVIO,JOHN P/D Aug 27, 2009
SAVIO,FARIYAL V Jul 1, 2017

Stocks

DATE CLASS SHARES PAID SHARES PAR VALUE STOCK AMOUNT
Dec 31, 1988 COMMON 1,000 1,000
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DCCA State of Hawaii
Downloaded on December 21, 2017.
The information provided below is not a certification of good standing and does not constitute any other certification by the State.
Website URL: http://hbe.ehawaii.gov/documents

Business Information

MASTER NAME ANELA KAI CATAMARANS, INC.
BUSINESS TYPE Domestic Profit Corporation
FILE NUMBER 39192 D1
STATUS Active
PURPOSE LEISURE CRUISES
PLACE INCORPORATED Hawaii UNITED STATES
INCORPORATION DATE Mar 12, 1979
MAILING ADDRESS P O BOX 88551

HONOLULU, Hawaii 96815
UNITED STATES

TERM PER
AGENT NAME JOHN G. SAVIO
AGENT ADDRESS 1525 WILDER AVE #1007

HONOLULU, Hawaii 96822
UNITED STATES

Annual Filings

FILING YEAR DATE RECEIVED STATUS
2017 Feb 1, 2017 Processed
2016 Jan 26, 2016 Processed
2015 Jan 10, 2015 Processed
2014 Jan 21, 2014 Processed
2013 Jan 17, 2013 Processed
2012 Feb 3, 2012 Processed
2011 Apr 1, 2011 Processed
2010 Mar 30, 2010 Processed
2009 Jul 1, 2009 Processed
2008 Mar 5, 2008 Processed
2007 Aug 6, 2007 Processed
2006 Mar 28, 2006 Processed
2005 Apr 6, 2005 Processed
2004 Apr 22, 2004 Processed
2003 Jan 23, 2003 Processed
2002 Not Required
2001 Processed
2000 Processed
1999 Processed

Officers

NAME OFFICE DATE

Exhibit 6

http://hbe.ehawaii.gov/documents


SAVIO,JOHN G P/D Sep 18, 2017
SAVIO,FARIYAL D V Sep 18, 2017

Stocks

DATE CLASS SHARES PAID SHARES PAR VALUE STOCK AMOUNT
Dec 31, 1988 COMMON 1,000 1,000

Trade Names

NAME TYPE CATEGORY REGISTRATION DATE STATUS
KEPOIKAI II Trade Name NO CATEGORY SELECTED Apr 19, 1991 Expired
NAHOKU II Trade Name NO CATEGORY SELECTED Nov 5, 2008 Expired
NAHOKU II Trade Name NO CATEGORY SELECTED Sep 9, 1994 Expired
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